

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

SIERRA CLUB)	
)	
Appellant,)	CASE NO. SC17-82
v.)	
)	Lower Tribunal Nos. 160021-EI
JULIE IMANUEL BROWN,)	160061-EI
ETC., ET AL.)	160062-EI
)	160088-EI
Appellees.)	

**APPELLEE FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

John T. Butler
Florida Bar No. 283479
María José Moncada
Florida Bar No. 773301
Maria.moncada@fpl.com
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408
Tel.: (561) 304-5795

Stuart H. Singer
Florida Bar No. 377325
ssinger@bsflp.com
ftleserve@bsflp.com
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
401 E Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel.: (954) 377-4201
*Counsel for Appellee
Florida Power & Light Company*

RECEIVED, 10/09/2017 06:18:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
A. Course of Rate Case Proceedings.....	1
B. Course of Settlement Proceedings.....	3
C. Facts Relevant to this Appeal.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The Commission Properly Determined that the Settlement Agreement Establishes Fair, Just and Reasonable Rates and is in the Public Interest. .	22
A. The PSC Properly Reviewed the Settlement Agreement as a Whole, Rather than Focusing on the Single Issue Contested by Sierra Club.....	22
B. Competent, Substantial Evidence Supports the PSC’s Conclusion That the Settlement Agreement is in the Public Interest.....	26
C. The Commission’s Order Approving the Settlement Adequately Explains its Decision.....	30
II. Neither Fla. Stat Section 366.06(1) Nor <i>Gulf Power</i> Requires Review of All Theoretical Alternatives for Each Investment Decision.	33
A. Section 366.06(1) Requires that Investments be Prudent but does not Prescribe Specific Procedures that the PSC or FPL Must Follow.....	34
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Gulf Power</i> Provides No Support For Sierra Club’s Assertion That Utility Investment Decisions Must Be	

Compared To All Alternatives To Be Found Prudent.	36
III. Substantial Evidence in the Extensive Record Before the PSC Supports the Prudence of FPL’s Replacement of Aging Gas Turbines.	38
A. FPL’s Primary Obligation is To Deliver Reliable Service to its Customers and the State of Florida.	39
B. FPL’s Investment in the Peaker Replacement Project Meets Its Obligations to its Customers and the State of Florida Using Cleaner, More Reliable, and Lower Cost Technology.....	42
C. No Basis Exists Requiring FPL to Have Considered Sierra Club’s Alternatives.	43
1. Solar	44
2. Battery Storage.....	46
3. Demand Side Management.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>BellSouth Telecomms. v. Johnson</i> , 708 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1998).....	19
<i>Citizens v. Fla. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 146 So. 3d 1143 (Fla. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens v. Graham</i> , 213 So. 3d 703 (Fla. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crist v. Jaber</i> , 908 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 2005).....	19
<i>Gulf Coast Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999).....	19
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bevis</i> , 322 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1975).....	19
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Public Service Comm’n</i> , 453 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonald v. Department of Banking & Finance</i> , 346 So. 2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	32
<i>S. Alliance for Clean Energy v. Graham</i> , 113 So. 3d 742 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Fla. Hosp. v. Jaber</i> , 887 So. 2d 1210 (Fla. 2004).....	23
<i>S.w. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.</i> , 773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	34
<i>Shevin v. Yarborough</i> , 274 So. 2d 505 (Fla. 1973).....	19

<i>Tyson v. Aikman</i> , 31 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 1947).....	16
--	----

<i>W. Fla. Elec. Coop. Ass’n, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 887 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 2004)	19
---	----

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 120.57(1)(j).....	16
Fla. Stat. § 120.57(4).....	23
Fla. Stat. § 120.68(7).....	32, 35
Fla. Stat. § 120.68(7)(e)(1)	34
Fla. Stat. § 120.569(2)(1) (2012)	31, 32
Fla. Stat. § 366.03 (2016).....	39
Fla. Stat. § 366.05 (2016).....	39
Fla. Stat. § 366.06	37, 39
Fla. Stat. § 366.06(1).....	20, 33, 34, 37
Fla. Stat. § 366.81 (2016).....	47
Fla. Stat. § 366.82 (2016).....	47
Fla. Stat. § 366.82(3)(b) (2016)	48
Fla. Stat. § 366.8255	13
Fla. Stat. § 366.92(4).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 366.93(2).....	35

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....54

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.0183.....40

Fla. Admin. Code R. 25-6.044.....40

Fla. Admin. Code. R. 25-17.015(4)48

Florida Public Service Commission Orders

In re: Petition for rate increase by Progress Energy Fla., Inc.,
Order No. PSC-05-0945-S-EI, 2005 WL 2416368 (F.P.S.C. 2005)24

Comm’n Review of Numeric Conservation Goals,
Order No. PSC-14-0696-FOF-EU, 2014 WL 7188030 (F.P.S.C. 2014).....48

In re Env’tl. Cost recovery clause,
Order No. PSC-13-0513-PHO-EI, p. 24, 2013 WL 5881667
(F.P.S.C. 2013)..... 12, 13

In re: Nuclear cost recovery clause,
Order No. PSC-11-0547-FOF-EI, 2011 WL 5904236
(F.P.S.C. 2011)..... 35, 39

In re: Petition for approval of Florida Power & Light Company’s
demand-side management plan,
Order No. PSC-15-0337-PAA-EG., 2015 WL 4999800 (F.P.S.C. 2015).....48

In Re: Petition for Determination of Need for Okeechobee Clean
Energy Ctr. Unit 1, by Fla. Power & Light Co.,
Order No. PSC-16-0032-FOF-EI, 2016 WL 454542 (F.P.S.C. 2016)50

In re: Petition for increase in rates by FPL,
Order No. PSC-13-0023-S-EI, 2013 WL 209584 (F.P.S.C. 2013) 24, 30

In re: Petition for increase in rates by FPL,
Order No. PSC-11-0089-S-EI, 2011 WL 344916 (F.P.S.C. 2011)24

In re: Petition for increase in rates by Progress Energy Fla., Inc.,
Order No. PSC-10-0398-S-EI, 2010 WL 2542531 (F.P.S.C. 2010)24

In re: Petition for rate increase by Fla. Pub. Utils. Co.,
Order No. PSC-14-0517-S-EI, 2014 WL 4960917 (F.P.S.C. 2014)30

In re: Petition for rate increase by FPL,
Order No. PSC-05-0902-S-EI, 2005 WL 2276715 (F.P.S.C. 2005)24

In re: Petition for rate increase by Gulf Power Co.,
Order No. PSC-13-0670-S-EI, 2013 WL 7869987 (F.P.S.C. 2013)30

In re: Petition for rate increase by Tampa Elec. Co.,
Order No. PSC-13-0443-FOF-EI, 2013 WL 5502826 (F.P.S.C. 2013)30

In re: Review of the retail rates of FPL,
Order No. PSC-02-0501-S-EI, 2002 WL 652088 (F.P.S.C. 2002)24

Other Authorities

Florida Power & Light Company, et al., Docket No. ER08-1340-000, et al.,
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Letter Order (Jan. 7, 2009).....41

Renewable Portfolio Standard Policies, Database of State Incentives for
Renewables & Efficiency (Feb. 2017), [http://ncsolarcenter-
prod.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Renewable-Portfolio-
Standards.pdf](http://ncsolarcenterprod.s3.amazonaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/03/Renewable-Portfolio-Standards.pdf).....44
